SCHEUDLE ‘A’

CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

CANADA - HURON ELGIN LONDON CLEAN WATER PROJECT
BUILDING CANADA FUND

AGREEMENT FOR CAPITAL PROJECT COMPRISED OF EIGHT
COMPONENTS TO ENSURE SUSTAINABLE REGIONAL WATER SUPPLY
SYSTEM

2009-2010 / 2016-2017

AMENDMENT N°1

BETWEEN: HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF
CANADA, as represented by the President of
the Queen's Privy Council for Canada, Minister
of Infrastructure, Communities and
Intergovernmental Affairs (“Canada”)

AND THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF
LONDON, represented by the Mayor, on its
own behalf and in its capacity as Administering
Municipality for the Lake Huron Primary Water
Supply System and Eigin Area Primary Water
Supply System (“Recipient”)

individually referred to as a “Party” and collectively referred to as the
“Parties”.

WHEREAS Canada and the Recipient entered into an Agreement for the Huron
Elgin London Clean Water Project on June 3, 2009 (“Original Agreement”);

WHEREAS the Parties wish to amend the Original Agreement in order to, among
other items, adjust the scope of the Project and extend the deadline for
payments;

AND WHEREAS by virtue of the Order-in-Council PC 2013-0869, dated July 15,
2013, the President of the Queen’s Privy Council for Canada was transferred the
control and supervision of the Office of Infrastructure of Canada.

THEREFORE the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The following terms are added to Section 1.1 (Definitions) of the
Original Agreement:
“Agreement End Date” means March 31, 2017."
“Effective Date” means the date this Agreement is signed by all Parties.”

“Final Claim Date” means the earlier of eighteen months after the
Substantial Completion Date of the Project and January 31, 2017.”

““Substantial Completion” occurs when the Project can be used for the
purpose for which it was intended.”

“Substantial Completion Date” means the date as shown on the
executed Declaration of Completion as set out in Schedule E (Declaration
of Completion).”



CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

2.

The following term is deleted from Section 1.1 (Definitions) of the
Original Agreement:

“Independent Engineer* means a member of an arms length firm of
professional engineers, its successors and assigns, duly licensed in the
Province of Ontario retained and paid for by the Recipient for the purposes
of certifying claims for payment, if required, as well as certifying the project
completion;”

The following text from the term “Project” is deleted from Section 1.1
(Definitions) of the Original Agreement:

“Section 2.2 and”

Section 1.3 (Duration of Agreement) is deleted and replaced by the
following:

“1.3 DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement will be effective as of the Effective Date and shall
terminate on the Agreement End Date, subject to early termination in
accordance with this Agreement.”

Section 1.5 (Schedules) of the Original Agreement is deleted and
replaced with the following:

“1.5 SCHEDULES

The following schedules are attached to, and form part of, this Agreement;
a) Schedule A — Eligible and Ineligible Costs;

b) Schedule B — The Project;

c) Schedule C - Reporting, Audit and Evaluation;

d) Schedule D - Information Management;

e) Schedule E — Declaration of Completion;

f) Schedule F — Communications Protocol.”

Section 2.2 (Description of Project) of the Original Agreement is
deleted.

The text in Section 3.1 (a) (Contribution By Canada) of the Original
Agreement is deleted and replaced by the following:

“Canada agrees, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement,
including Schedule B (The Project), to pay a contribution to the Recipient
of not more than fifty percent (50%) of the total Eligible Costs of the
Project, but only up to a maximum of $49,985,307 and only in accordance
with the Fiscal Year breakdown in Section B.2 (Project Components and
Cash Flow) of Schedule B (The Project).”

Section 4.1 (Conditional Commitment) of the Original Agreement is
deleted and replaced by the following:

“4.1 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

a) The Parties agree that an environmental assessment (“EA”) or a
determination under section 67 of CEAA, 2012 are not required for the
Project under the federal Canadian Environmental Assessment Act,
2012 (“CEAA, 2012").

b) If, as a result of changes to the Project or otherwise, Canada is of the
opinion that CEAA, 2012 applies to the Project, the Recipient agrees
that construction of the Project or any other physical activity that is
carried out in relation to the Project, including site preparation, will not
be undertaken or will be suspended and no funds or additional funds

2



CANADA - HELP

Major Infrastructure Component

10.

1.

12.

will become or will be payable by Canada to the Recipient for the
Project unless and until:

i. Inthe case of an EA, a decision statement has been issued to the
Recipient

ii. Inthe case of a determination under section 67 of CEAA, 2012, an
authority determines that the Project is not likely to cause significant
adverse environmental effects or is likely to cause significant
adverse environmental effects that are justified in the
circumstances.

¢) Forany EA or determination made under CEAA, 2012 in accordance
with the above paragraph (b):

i. The Recipient will comply with, to the satisfaction of Canada and at
the Recipient's own expense, all conditions included in the decision
statement issued under CEAA, 2012 or other conditions that
Canada may require in its determination referred to in Section 4.1
(b) (Environmental Assessment)

ii. The Recipient will ensure access to Project sites, facilities, and
documentation in accordance with Section 4.2 (Access).”

The text in Section 7.2 (a) (Claim Procedures) of the Original
Agreement is deleted and replaced by the following:

“Signature of the Recipient Co-chair or a senior official designated in
writing by the Recipient Co-chair as to the accuracy of the information
submitted in support of the claim;”

Section 7.3 (Time Limits for Claims) of the Original Agreement is
deleted and replaced by the following:

“7.3 TIME LIMITS FOR CLAIMS

The Recipient agrees to submit all claims for payment no later than the
Final Claim Date. Canada will have no obligation to pay a claim submitted
after this date.”

Section 7.5 (Final Adjustments) of the Original Agreement is deleted
and replaced by the following:

“7.5 FINAL ADJUSTMENTS

After the Recipient has submitted the final report and final audit as well as
a Declaration of Completion, completed in accordance with Schedule E
(Declaration of Completion), and before March 31, 2017, the Parties will
jointly carry out a final reconciliation of all claims and payments in respect
of the Project and make any adjustments required in the circumstance.”

Section 7.6 (Holdback) of the Original Agreement is deleted and
replaced by the following:

“7.6 RETENTION OF CONTRIBUTION

Canada may retain up to ten percent (10%) of its contribution under this
Agreement. Any amount retained by Canada will be released by Canada
when the final adjustments have been completed under Section 7.5 (Final
Adjustments) and the Recipient fulfils all its obligations under this
Agreement.”

AMENDMENT

N°1



CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

13.

14.

15.

16.

Section 7.7 is added to the Original Agreement as follows:

“7.7 DECLARATION OF COMPLETION

The Declaration of Completion required pursuant to Section 7.5 (Final
Adjustments) will be in the form substantially prescribed in Schedule E
(Declaration of Completion). In order to be acceptable by Canada, the
Declaration of Completion must list all relevant documents as may be
determined by Canada prior to the Final Claim Date. Such determination
will be made by Canada in consultation with the Recipient. Prior to
executing the Declaration of Completion, the Recipient will request
confirmation from Canada that the Declaration of Completion lists all
relevant documents as determined by Canada. Canada will provide such
confirmation in writing.”

Section 10 (Communications) of the Original Agreement is deleted
and replaced with the following:

“10 COMMUNICATIONS
The Parties will comply with Schedule F (Communications Protocol).

The following text as it appears in Section 12.15 (Notice Deemed
Given) of the Original Agreement is deleted:

“both”

[

and

Director General

Sector Governance and Infrastructure Programs Branch
Industry Canada

235 Queen Street

Ottawa, Ontario

K1A OH5”

The following text as it appears in Section 12.15 (Notice Deemed
Given) of the Original Agreement is deleted:

“General Manager of Engineering and Environmental Services &
City Engineer

City of London

300 Dufferin Avenue

P.O. Box 5035

London, Ontario

N6A 4L9"

The deleted text is replaced with the following:

“Managing Director of Engineering and Environmental Services &
City Engineer

City of London

300 Dufferin Avenue

P.O. Box 5035

London, Ontario

N6A 4L9

And copied to:

Chief Administrative Officer

Lake Huron & Elgin Area Primary Water Supply Systems
235 North Centre Road, Suite 200

London, Ontario

N5X 4E7"



CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

17.  Sections 13.3 (Special Conditions) and 13.4 (Special Conditions) of
the Original Agreement are deleted.

18. Section 13.3 (Special Conditions) is added to the Original Agreement:

a. The Parties agree that the following three components of the
Project included in the original agreement no longer form part of the
Agreement: .

i. Methane Gas Capture and Green Power Production at
W12 Landfill (SW6040)
ii. Lake Huron Water Supply System: Installation of wind
turbines (LH1404)
iii. Elgin Area Water Supply System: Installation of wind-
power generator (EA4064)

b. The Recipient agrees that funds paid by Canada to it in 2010-11
and 2011-2012 in the amount of $494,813.00 for Eligible
Expenditures related to the Methane Gas Capture component of
the Project will be deducted from future Eligible Expenditures for
the remaining components of the Project, as listed in Section B.2
(Project Components and Cash Flow) of Schedule B (the Project).

19. The text in Section A.1 (b) (Eligible Costs) of Schedule A (Eligible and
Ineligible Costs) of the Original Agreement is deleted and replaced
with the following:

“the costs of joint communication activities (press releases, press
conferences, translation, etc.) and road signage recognition set out in
Schedule F (Communication Protocol);”

20. Schedule B (Detailed Description of the Project) of the Original
Agreement is deleted and replaced by the Schedule B (The Project)
attached to this Amendment N°1.

21.  Schedule C (Reporting, Audit and Evaluation) of the Original
Agreement is deleted and replaced by the Schedule C (Reporting,
Audit and Evaluation) attached to this Amendment N°1.

22. Schedule E (Solemn Declaration of Substantial Completion) of the
Original Agreement is deleted and replaced by the Schedule E
(Declaration of Completion) attached to this Amendment N°1.

23. Schedule F (Communications Protocol) attached to this Amendment
N°1 is added to the Original Agreement.

24. The reference to “2009-2010 / 2012-2013”on the first page of the
Original Agreement and in the headers of each page of the Original
Agreement and each page of its schedules is replaced by “2009-2010
1 2016-2017".

25. The reference to “nine components” in the final paragraph that starts
with “AND WHEREAS?” on the first page of the Original Agreement,
and in the headers of each page of the Original Agreement and each
page of its schedules is replaced by “eight components”.

26. Each occurrence of the term “substantial completion” in the Original
Agreement is replaced with the capitalized term, “Substantial
Completion”, and will have the meaning ascribed to it in this
Amendment N°1.

27.  All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meaning
ascribed to them in the Original Agreement.



CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

28.  All other terms and conditions, including all schedules, of the
Original Agreement remain unchanged.

29. This Amendment N°1 may be signed in counterpart, and the signed
copies will, when attached, constitute an original Amendment N°1.

30. This Amendment N°1 is effective as of the date of last signature.

This Amendment No. 1 has been executed on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen
in right of Canada by the Minister of Infrastructure, Communities and
Intergovernmental Affairs, and on behalf of the Recipient by the Mayor and Clerk
of the Corporation of the City of London.

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF

RIGHT OF CANADA LONDON on its own behalf and in its
capacity as Administering Municipality
for the Lake Huron Primary Water
Supply System and the Elgin Area
Primary Water Supply System

Original signed by:
Original signed by:

The Honourable Denis Lebel Mayor, Corporation of the City of
London

Minister of Infrastructure, Communities

and Intergovernmental Affairs

Date:

Date:

Clerk, Corporation of the City of London

Date:




CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

SCHEDULE B - THE PROJECT

B.1 Project Description

Objective

The objective of the Project is to ensure a high quality and sustainable regional
water supply system. The anticipated long-term benefits of the Huron Elgin
London Project are:

a. A sustainable water supply for the region with capacity to facilitate future
growth and the assurance of effectively treated water for all connected
communities;

b. A reduced regional reliance on ground water well supply sources, many of
which have variable or poor water quality and limited capacity;

c. Built-in operational redundancy through emergency backup power that will
lead to enhanced water supply reliability and resilience; and

d. Emergency storage and system balancing through the development of a
key reservoir and pump station facility.

Boundaries

The Project spans 14 municipalities and approximately 500,000 people in the
City of London and the surrounding region served by the Lake Huron and Elgin
Area water supply systems in southern Ontario.

Output

Southeast Reservoir

The Southeast Reservoir will increase the capacity of the drinking water and
pumping capabilities to the distribution network and back-feed by constructing a
reservoir having a storage capacity of at least 114 million litres and associated
pumping systems. Existing pumps will also be replaced to accommodate the
construction of the new reservoir as well as the installation and replacement of
controls between the City of London’s supply and pressure zones.

Timeline: February 2009 — December 2014

Lake Huron Emergency Backup Generators

The work includes increasing the power generation to the site and the installation
of backup generators and building modifications.

Timeline: June 2009 — August 2013

Lake Huron Residue Management Facility

Work includes the construction of a residue management facility to handle waste
by-products associated with the water treatment facilities.

Timeline: June 2009 — June 2014

Lake Huron Fibre Optic Monitoring System

Work includes the installation of a fibre optic monitoring system in approximately
62 km of pipeline.

Timeline: January 2014 — March 2016
Lake Huron Twinning




CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

Approximately 8 km of pipeline main will be twinned, with associated
appurtenances and applicable transmission modifications.

Timeline: June 2009 — March 2016

Elgin Residue Management Facility

Construct a residue management facility to handle the waste by-products
associated with water treatment facilities.

Timeline: March 2009 — June 2016

Elgin Filtration System Replacement

Replace the existing water treatment filtration systems with a new efficient and
higher capacity system.

Timeline: January 2014 — March 2016

Elgin Twinning

Twin approximately 18 km of pipeline main with higher capacity transmission
main.

Timeline: September 2009 — October 2013



‘Juswealby ay) 0} | N Juswpuswy ul 18lold ay)
Loy paroLual sem yaiym jusuodwod ainded se sueyis | 8y 1o} pled Spuny JaA008) 0) £1.8'y61$ AQ paonpal SEM GL-1,0Z JESA [EISId ..
uswaalby ayj 0} | N Juswpuawy ul }98(0ld BY} WO PIAOLUSS SEM UDIYM
Jusuodwiod ainjded se aueya|y sy} spiemo} pied (Aloaoadsal e0'L LS PUB G//'€8Y$) SPUNY 8PN[OUI Z)-| LOZ PUE | L-0L0Z SJESA [EOSId,,
Josloid sy} spiemol £/6'y86'67$ 03 dn SINGUILOD O} PARILLLIOD SBY OLIBJUQ JO SIUIACI] By

‘(epeue) Aq uonqiuod) |°¢ UOHIBS UJ INO JOS JUNOLUE BY) PISIXS JOULED UOHNGHIUDD [B10} S,BPRUE) ‘AjuiENad Jojealb 1o,

6256¥S | 0¥0'66L ¥ | €2 2680) 0 1GG'20L'S | €22°€/G'8 | 2EL'96V LI | 820'068C |  yueidioay o o, z
i $ 3 [ : $ [ i [ . ) * N o
BEL'LSS | 802'26L% | 0/v'Z€9'0) 0 G88°0VY'L | 908°0/€°0 | V1L /6Ll | 820°058'C epeusp | L0ES866v8 | 2Tl'88Y'OLLS | ouo e, e
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 yuaidoay - . 2 (paji@oue))
0 0 (€18'76Y) 0 0 8E0L 1 Gl.e8Y 0 epeue) ainyde) seo aueyiel
0 0 L€8°/¥1 0 /€628 | 860'86%'C | 8..°€98 969 Weidioay e, L s (rorva)
0 0 15691 0 298°0vLZ | 0EV'8SL Y | $8v 798 0 epeusy | 0SE €EELS | 050000228 | £25'592'€TS Buuum b3
0 1922l | L0¥'80L 0 0 0 0 0 uaidiooy - e - JUSWadE|dey
0 992'2Lv | 10v'80L 0 0 0 0 0 epeuen | 49908V | 000°ZVS'€S | 000THS'ES | \miehg Lopenyy wBI
62S'6YS | LLL'86L'T | 9V9'LL'T 0 ShO'vbe | ol8'8z | 9Ll'8Z 60L'LE aidioay R Lo a ol (e20vv3)
. CEV'L28'SS | 09v'E6l'ceS | 09v'e6l'zes | Aunoed Juswebeuen
BEL'LSS | ¥SS'¥OZ'C | £69'65.°Z 0 192952 9/1'82 60L°LE epeued anpisay ealy ulb|g
0 €2E'SPS | 806206 0 ¥61'100'L | 8L0'ZE€Z | Z8L2e 1€0'6 yuaidioey = ) : g (SoELH
0 50265 | 105'88.Y 0 958'982°L | 1€0v8 | 28199 1£0'6 epeuep | 4999998 | 000'00E'0Z$ | 000'00E'0Z$ |  fyyyym) uoinpy oxeq
0 €EE'E86 | 000G/¥') 0 0 0 0 0 aIdRey et N e waysAs Burioyuop
0 €EE'€86 | 000'S.P') 0 0 0 0 0 epeuey | SEEBSYCE | 000'GLE'LS | 000'SLE'LS | onyey aiquy uoiny oye
0 0 129'V6G'2 0 609'660'C | L69'S.E 89112 S0L°'0S Jusidioay . = = (206LH1
L i : _ _ 0SZ°LYL'SS | 652'808'v2$ | 652'808'v2s |  Amoed juswabeueyy
0 0 8% LE9C 0 8¢co6lre ¢9C 6l 89l1L¢ G0l 0S Epeue) anpisay uoinH aye
0 0 0 0 866'02G | 648,29 | 96£'€/E'L | 0SH'LOL Jusidiosy ! S . (9zELH) siojeleusgy
_ : i . 52.'20€'2$ | €0.'v€9'6$ | 000'00L'0L$ dnyoeg Aousbiew3
0 0 0 0 G6G'6SF | OEV'Pby | ¥SS'96Z°'L | ovl'zol epeuen uoINH oxeT
0 0 98L'SLEY 0 892200 | 142908’ [ 2v's81's | Leousoz | erdiooy | 16'18 | 059've9'958 | 000°00Z'854 (rLoema)
0 0 129'86G'y 0 €86'2/8 | G19'€69'L | lzv'/8L'6 | 1€9'259'C epeue) IIONISSSY Jsesyinog
LL-9L0Z | 91-SLOZ | xaSL-VLOZT | VI-ELOZ | €4bCLOZ | w2l bIOZ | =bb-0L0Z | 01-6002 | JOINGIRUGCD | UORNGIRUGD | 3500 IqIBIT | 1509 [&10L jusuodwod
iea) |edsiq Jad Ajed sad s3s09 9qib13 03 uonnquIu0H pajewnnsy S.EpeUED pajewns3 pajelysy
Mol ysed pue sjusuodwod josfoid z'g
L.N auodwo) ainjoniseyu; Jolepy
INIJWANTINY d13aH — YAvVNVD




CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

SCHEDULE C - REPORTING, AUDIT AND EVALUATION

C.1

C.1.1

REPORTING

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

a) The Recipient will submit an annual progress report to Canada by
June 30" of each Fiscal Year.

b) In the event that this Agreement is signed by the Parties between
January 1% and June 30", the annual progress report must be
submitted to Canada by June 30" in the following Fiscal Year and must
cover the period from the start of the Agreement.

c) The annual progress report will include the following information:

i. general description of the Project focusing on major
achievements to date;

ii. detailed summary information on the Project’s progress;

iii. overview of the status of environmental issues and monitoring
requirements related to the Project, both expected and
unexpected, and the proposed mitigation strategies to address
these concerns;

iv. update on outcome benefits according to performance
indicators listed in Section B.1 (Project Description) compared
to the start of the Project. The Recipient will ensure that
appropriate data collection processes are in place to enable
the capture and reporting of Project outcomes;

v. update on the progress of Project components listed at
Section B.2 (Project Components and Cash Flow); including
any variations to the Schedule and the intended course of
action;

vi. areas of concern on risk factors and proposed mitigation
strategies affecting the schedule or the budget of the Project;

vii. issues or risk factors that may affect completion of the Project
as per original plans; and

viii.  highlights of communication activities of the Project this Fiscal
Year.

C.1.2 FINAL REPORT

The Recipient will submit a final report to Canada for approval with the
final claim. The final report will include:

a) all information required under Section C.1.1(c) (Annual Progress
Report) of Schedule C (Reporting), covering the period from the last
annual progress report to the Substantial Completion Date;

b) a cumulative summary of the Project, which will include the following
information:

i. an overview of the status of environmental issues and
monitoring requirements related to the Project including those
that may exceed the Agreement End Date;

ii. summary of the Project’s completed outcome benefits according
to performance indicators listed in Section B.1 (Project
Description) of Schedule B (The Project) compared to the start
of the Project; and

iii.  total expenditures for the Project by Project component listed at
Section B.2 (Project Components and Cash Flow) of Schedule
B (The Project).

10



CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

C.2 AUDITS
C.21 TYPES OF AUDITS AND FREQUENCY

a) The Recipient will submit annual financial statements to Canada for review
and acceptance; the audit will be conducted by an accredited and
independent auditor in accordance with the Generally Accepted Auditing
Standards by September 30" of each Fiscal Year.

b) In addition to the annual financial audit, Canada may require the Recipient
to submit to Canada, for review and acceptance, one or more compliance
audits conducted by an accredited and independent auditor in accordance
with the Generally Accepted Auditing Standards.

c) Canada may also require the Recipient to submit to Canada, for review
and acceptance, an environmental audit /or a technical audit, or both.

d) The audits which Canada may require pursuant to Sections C.2.1 (b) and
(c) (Types of Audits and Frequency) of Schedule C (Reporting) will be
submitted by the Recipient at a frequency to be determined by Canada in
its discretion.

e) Canada reserves the right to undertake or cause to be undertaken, at its
expense, any audit in relation to the Project.

C.2.2 AUDIT PLANS

a) The Recipient is responsible for establishing and implementing an
audit plan which will be updated as necessary in order to take into
account the Recipient's obligation to submit any audit under
Section C.2.1 (Types of Audits and Frequency) of Schedule C
(Reporting).

b) Canada will provide a guidance document to the Recipient in order to
assist the Recipient in preparing the audit plan, which must be
prepared to the satisfaction of Canada.

¢) The Committee will determine the date(s) on which the audit plan and
any necessary updates will be submitted to and approved by the
Committee.

C.2.3 CONTENT OF AUDITS

a) Financial Audit

The Recipient agrees that the main objective of the annual financial audit
is to determine whether information has been coded correctly and
presented fairly in the Project/entity financial statements in accordance
with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

b) Compliance Audit

The Recipient agrees that the main objective of the compliance audit is to
provide assurance that the Recipient has established and employed
adequate processes to implement the Agreement and will specifically:

i.  determine whether funds were expended for the purposes intended
and with due regard to economy, efficiency, and effectiveness;

ii. determine compliance with the Agreement;

iii.  ensure that Project and financial information is complete, accurate
and timely, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
Agreement;

iv.  ensure that information and monitoring processes and systems are
sufficient for the identification, capture, validation and monitoring of
achievement of intended benefits;

11



CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1
v.  assess the overall management and administration of the Project;

vi.  provide recommendations for improvement or redress; and

vii.  ensure that prompt and timely corrective action was taken on all
audit findings.

c) The content of any other audit required by Canada will be determined
by Canada on a case by case basis in consultation with the Recipient.

C.24 FOLLOW-UP

A report on follow-up actions taken to address recommendations and
results of the audits will be submitted to Canada by the Recipient by the
date set out in the audit plan.

C.3 EVALUATION

The Recipient agrees to provide Project-related information to Canada
during and following the termination of the Agreement in order for Canada
to conduct an evaluation of the performance of the Building Canada Fund
— Major Infrastructure Component program.

12



CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

SCHEDULE E - DECLARATION OF COMPLETION

In the matter of the Agreement entered into between Her Majesty the Queen in
right of Canada, as represented by the President of the Queen's Privy Council
for Canada, Minister of Infrastructure, Communities and Intergovernmental
Affairs and The Corporation of the City of London, represented by the Mayor,
on its own behalf and in its capacity as Administering Municipality for the Lake
Huron Primary Water Supply System and Elgin Area Primary Water Supply
System (the “Recipient”) concerning the Huron Elgin London Clean Water
Project (the “Agreement”).

l, (Name), of the City of London, Province of
Ontario, declare as follows:

1. That | hold the position of with the
Recipient and as such have knowledge of the matters set forth in this
declaration and believe this declaration to be true.

2. a) That | have received the following documents for the Huron Elgin
London Clean Water Project:

i) [LIST NAME OF RELEVANT DOCUMENT(S), e.g. Certificate of
Completion, Certificate of Performance, Occupancy Permit, etc.] signed by
(Name), a (Profession) [INSERT ONE

OF “professional engineer”, OR “professional architect’ OR INSERT ANY
OTHER APPLICABLE PROFESSIONAL] for the Huron Eigin London Clean
Water Project.

b) That based on the above documents and the representations made to
me by the professionals identified in Section 2(a) of this declaration, |
declare to the best of my knowledge and belief that the Project :

i) has been substantially completed, as described in Section B.1 (Project

Description) of Schedule B (The Project) of the Agreement, dated on the
day of 20 ;

if) was carried out between the dates (start date) and

(substantial completion date).

3. That | have received the following documents and based on these
documents and representations made to me by the professionals identified
below, | declare to the best of my knowledge and belief that the Project
conforms with the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act or the Canadian
Environmental Assessment Act, 2012:

i. [LIST NAME OF RELEVANT DOCUMENT(S)] signed by

(Name), an (Profession) [INSERT
EITHER “an environmental consultant” OR INSERT ANY OTHER
APPLICABLE PROFESSIONAL].

4. That all terms and conditions of the Agreement that are required to be
met as of the date of this declaration have been met.

Declared at (City), in
(Province/Territory)

this day of , 20
(Signature)

13



CANADA - HELP AMENDMENT
Major Infrastructure Component N°1

SCHEDULE F - COMMUNICATIONS PROTOCOL

F.1

F.2

F.3

F.4

PURPOSE

The communications provisions of this Agreement apply to the Project.
The Parties will be required to meet all relevant terms and conditions of
the communications protocol set out in this schedule.

The Committee may directly or through delegation to a sub-committee,
working group, agent or other representative, monitor the Parties’
performance with respect to the communications provisions of this
Agreement and order appropriate remedies, as it sees fit, where
insufficiencies are found.

GUIDING PRINCIPLE

The key guiding principle in the conduct of communications activities for
the Building Canada Fund — Major Infrastructure Component is to inform
Canadians, in a spirit of cooperation between the Parties about
initiatives to help improve their quality of life. The purpose of these
activities, to be undertaken jointly by the Parties and other contributors
where appropriate, is to provide greater opportunities for open,
transparent, effective, and proactive communications with Canadians by
conveying information to the public on the basis of a well-planned,
appropriate, continuous, and consistent approach. The activities should
recognize the funding of all contributors and communicate to Canadians
the benefits of the Project.

COMMUNICATING WITH THE PUBLIC

In keeping with the main guiding principle, the Parties may issue joint
news releases and hold public events after signing the Agreement or
completing important Project components. In a spirit of cooperation, the
Parties will work together on planning such announcements and
preparing materials that ensure all Parties receive equal prominence.

Project news releases will include quotes whenever possible from the
designated representatives of the Parties. Public events can be held at
the request of one or more Parties.

The Parties agree that all joint communications products produced
pursuant to this Agreement will comply with the Federal Identity
Program (FIP) and the Official Languages Act of Canada. Branding
standards, protocols and graphic guidelines for public information
material and signage will allow equal recognition for each Party’s
contributions.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

a) The Parties will consuit with each other, fifteen (15) working days in
advance, about all proposed news releases, new media
communications activities or public announcements relating to the
Project. This is to provide the Parties sufficient notice of key
communications activities, and, where appropriate, the time to
determine a course of action, line up principals and prepare joint
material. Notwithstanding the advance notice requirement, consent will
not be unreasonably withheld by the Parties if a news release or public
announcement must be issued in less than fifteen (15) working days as
the result of unforeseeable circumstances, including matters of public
safety or where an emergency response is required.

a) The Parties will cooperate in the organization of announcements or
ceremonies. The Table of Precedence of Canada, as established by
Canadian Heritage (HTTP://WWW.PCH.GC.CA/PGM/CEEM-
CCED/PRTCL/PRECEDENCE-ENG.CFM) or other mutually agreed

14



CANADA — HELP

Major Infrastructure Component

b)

protocol will be respected. Messages and public statements for such
events should be mutually agreed upon. The Committee or its delegate
may recommend special events and ceremonies be held where and
when appropriate.

Notwithstanding the above, Canada retains the right to meet its
obligations to communicate to Canadians about its use of public funds
and the benefits being derived from those investments through, but not
limited to, project profiles, report vignettes, handout materials, project
lists, maps, and new media products. The Parties will support the
process to select and develop these products.

F.5 RECIPIENT'S REQUIREMENTS

F.6

a)

b)

d)

e)

The Recipient will be required to ensure the following in order to meet
Canada's communications requirements:

i.  all public information material related to calls to tender will
clearly and prominently indicate that the Project is receiving
financial support from the Government of Canada;

ii. that federal temporary signage is provided and installed in
accordance with Section F.6 (Signage) of Schedule F
(Communications Protocol) at a prominent location where there
is visible activity related to an approved Project;

iii.  that joint public information materials will:
a. be in both official languages (English and French); and

b. include the official designs or logos of Canada, Province of
Ontario and the Recipient, and that these official designs or
logos be of equal size and occupy the same amount of
space.

The Parties should notify each other at the outset of planning for
communications activities. While any of the Parties may choose not to
participate in any given activity, planning should proceed through
consultation, so that the Parties can make informed decisions
regarding their participation. Similarly, media relations should be
handled in a spirit of cooperation, with due regard for time constraints.

Upon completion of a Project and where feasible, the Recipient may
provide and install a plaque or permanent sign with an appropriate
inscription. The design, wording and specifications of such permanent
signs must respect the spirit of this Agreement by including wording or
the official identifiers of all contributing parties to recognize their
financial contributions. Specific wording and use of official identifiers of
other contributing parties must receive approval of the other party’s
designated officials.

Recognizing that advertising can be an effective means of
communicating with the public, any Party may, at its own cost organize
an advertising or public information campaign related to the Project.
However, such a campaign must respect the provisions of this
Agreement. In the event of such a campaign, the sponsoring Party
agrees to inform the other Parties of its intention as soon as possible,
as early notice is essential for any required review process. In any
event, notice must be provided a minimum of twenty (20) working days
before launch.

Exceptions to the Communications Protocol and the requirements set
out herein are approved by the Committee or its designates.

S/IGNAGE

a)

The Recipient agrees to produce and erect temporary signage
acknowledging Canada’s contribution to the Project. The signage will
be produced in accordance with the most current design requirements

15

AMENDMENT

N°1



CANADA — HELP

Major Infrastructure Component

F.7

F.8

F.9

provided by Canada and will be at least equivalent in size and
prominence to Project signage for contributions made by other orders
of government. The signage will be installed and remain in place for
the duration of the Project, as feasible or at a minimum from thirty (30)
days before construction activity begins until thirty (30) days after on-
site construction has been fully completed The Recipient may provide
and install, upon completion of the Project, where feasible, a plaque,
permanent sign or other suitable marker bearing an appropriate
inscription and identifiers of contributing parties. The design, wording
and specifications of such permanent signs will respect federal laws,
policies, and guidelines as well as the general provisions of this
Agreement and must be approved by a designated federal
representative.

b) Except for signage as noted above or acknowledging the Project
funding, traffic control; safety devices; contractor signage; retail
signage or normal construction-related signage, no additional signage
concerning the Project will be erected by any Party. Exceptions to the
signage specifications and installation time frames noted herein must
receive the approval of the Committee or its designates.

COMMUNICATIONS COSTS

With the exception of advertising campaigns outlined in Section F.5
(Recipient's Requirements) of Schedule F (Communications Protocol), the
costs of communication activities will follow the eligibility rules established
in Schedule A (Eligible and Ineligible Costs).

PROJECT COMMUNICATIONS

The Recipient will submit a communications plan to the Committee
showing how the Recipient intends to manage communications and
provide the Parties with equal visibility. This plan should forecast: major
Project communications activities (e.g., temporary or permanent signage,
tender notices, events and announcements, and plans to provide
contributor visibility after Project completion), and estimated expenditures
for key communications activities and issue management.

DISPUTES, MONITORING AND COMPLIANCE

The Committee will monitor the Parties’ compliance with this Schedule,
and may, at its discretion, advise the Parties of issues and required
adjustments. Should there be any disagreement or contentious issues,
Section 8 (Dispute Resolution) of the Agreement will be followed.

16

AMENDMENT

N°1



SCHEDULE ‘B’

ONTARIO ~ HURON ELGIN LONDON PROJECT FOR CLEAN WATER (HELP)
Building Canada Fund — Major Infrastructure Component (BCF-MIC)
Amending Agreement 2 — DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

ONTARIO -~ HURON ELGIN LONDON CLEAN WATER PROJECT
BUILDING CANADA FUND

2009-2010 / 2016-2017

AMENDING AGREEMENT 1

BETWEEN:
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO,
as represented by the Minister of Rural Affairs

(“Ontario”)
-and -

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON, on its own behalf and in its capacity
as Administering Municipality for the Lake Huron Primary Water Supply System and the
Elgin Area Primary Water Supply System

(the “Recipient”)

WHEREAS the Parties entered into an agreement to contribute to a sustainable
regional water system for the City of London and the Lake Huron and Elgin Area
Primary Water Supply Systems Boards of Management, effective March 3, 2010 (“the
Agreement”);

AND WHEREAS the City of London acts in the capacity as Administering Municipality
on behalf of and under the direction of the respective Board of Management for each of
the Lake Huron Primary Water Supply System and the Elgin Area Primary Water Supply
System in accordance with the Transfer Orders issue by the Minister of the Environment
for Ontario in September 2000 and November 2000 respectively;

AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to vary, amend or revoke certain provisions of the
Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to section 12.15 of the Agreement and in consideration of
the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is expressly acknowledged,
the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as set forth in this first amending
agreement (“Amending Agreement 17):

1. Section 1.1 (DEFINITIONS) is amended by adding the following term:
“Agreement End Date” means March 31, 2017

“HST” means the Harmonized Sales Tax pursuant to the Excise Tax Act (Canada);

2. Section 1.5 (SCHEDULES) is amended by revoking the reference to Schedule F —
Expenditure and Job Creation Report;

3. Section 2.2 (DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT) is revoked and replaced with the
following:

This is an agreement between Ontario and the Corporation of the City of London on
its own behalf and in its capacity as Administering Municipality for the Lake Huron
Primary Water Supply System and the Elgin Area Primary Water Supply System
Boards of Management for a provincial contribution of up to $49,984,974.00 towards
the Project (as identified in Schedule B) intended to promote a sustainable regional

Page 1 of 7



ONTARIO — HURON ELGIN LONDON PROJECT FOR CLEAN WATER (HELP)
Building Canada Fund — Major Infrastructure Component (BCF-MIC)
Amending Agreement 2 - DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

water supply system for the City of London, the Lake Huron Water Supply System,
and the Elgin Area Water Supply System, as further outlined in Schedule B.

4. Section 3.1 a) (CONTRIBUTION BY ONTARIO) is revoked and replaced with the
following:

Ontario agrees, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, including
Schedule B, to pay a contribution to the Recipient of not more than fifty percent
(50%) of the total Eligible Cost of the Project to a maximum aggregate amount of
forty-nine million, nine hundred and eighty-four thousand, nine hundred and seventy-
four dollars ($49,984,974.00).

5. Section 12.16 is revoked and replaced with the following:

Any notice, information or document provided for under this Agreement may be
delivered or sent by letter, postage or other charges prepaid and will be deemed to
have been delivered on receipt. A Party may change the address below by notifying
the other Party in writing.

Any notice to Ontario must be sent to:

Director, Rural Programs Branch
Economic Development Division
Ministry of Agriculture and Food

Ministry of Rural Affairs

4" Floor NW

1 Stone Road W.

Guelph, Ontario

N1G 4Y2

Any notice to the Recipient will be addressed to:

Managing Director of Engineering and Environmental Services &
City Engineer

City of London

300 Dufferin Avenue

P.O. Box 5035

London, ON

N6A 4L9

And copied to:

Chief Administrative Officer

Lake Huron & Elgin Area Primary Water Supply Systems
235 North Centre Road, Suite 200

London, ON

N5X 4E7

Each Party may change the address that it has stipulated by notifying the other Party
of the new address in writing.

6. SCHEDULE B: PROJECT COMPONENTS, TIMELINES AND COST BREAKDOWN
is revoked and replaced with the Schedule B: Project Components, Timeline and
Cost Breakdown attached hereto.

7. Schedule E: SOLEMN DECLARATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION is
revoked and replaced with the Schedule E: SOLEMN DECLARATION OF
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION attached hereto.

8. SCHEDULE F: EXPENDITURE AND JOB CREATION REPORT is revoked.

Page 2 of 7



ONTARIO — HURON ELGIN LONDON PROJECT FOR CLEAN WATER (HELP)
Building Canada Fund — Major Infrastructure Component (BCF-MIC)
Amending Agreement 2 - DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

9. The above amendments shall come into effect on the day that Ontario signs this
Amending Agreement 1.

10.The Agreement continues as a valid and binding agreement. Subject only to this
Amending Agreement 1, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement apply
mutatis mutandis.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Ontario and the Recipient have respectively executed this

Amending Agreement as of the dates indicated below.

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO
as represented by the Minister of Rural Affairs

by:

Name: George Borovilos Date
Title:  Assistant Deputy Minister (A)
Economic Development Division

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON on its own behalf and in its capacity
as Administering Municipality for the Lake Huron Primary Water Supply System and the
Elgin Area Primary Water Supply System:

by:

Name: Date
Title: Mayor

Name: Date
Title: Clerk

We have authority to bind the Recipient.

Page 3 of 7



ONTARIO — HURON ELGIN LONDON PROJECT FOR CLEAN WATER (HELP)
Building Canada Fund — Major Infrastructure Component (BCF-MIC)
Amending Agreement 2 — DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION PURPQOSES ONLY

Page is intentionally left blank

Page 4 of 7



L Jo g abey

vL6'V86°6YS | TTI'BLL'ILTS | TVIOL
£99°08T'TS 000°ZbS'€S "wiaysAs Ayoeded JayBiy pue Jusidlyse MBU B YIIm SWISAS uoiell|ly Juawieal) Jajem Sunsixa ay) soejday uawade|day waisAs uonesnji4 uid|y Z8 TISTZ
L, o "auljadid uoissiwsuesy Jajem jo wy z9 waisAs ]
EEE'BSY'ZS 000°SLE'LS Al@1ewixoadde uj walsAs uo1IBIBp yes| pue Bulio)UOW UOIPUOI 313do 31qiS B JO UOHE||.ISU) DY} SAPNIUI HIOM Suuoliuoy 213dQ 31q14 uosny axyeq 18 0tste
OSE‘EEELS 0S0'000'22$ "utew uojssiwsueay Ayaeded 1ay3iy yum uiew auijadid jo wy §'g Aj9rewixoadde uimy (veovv3) Buuuim) wsj3 62 60STC
— — “sanioe} (€zovva) Anjioey
660°.28's$ 09v°€6T'CES juswiealy Jayem yum pajeidosse spnpouad-Ag aisem ay) s|puey o} Aylj1oey Juawadeueww anpisal B 19n13sU0) dwaseueln anpisay ealy uid|3 = B
-, -, *SUOIIEDIIPOL UOISSILISUBL) SUILUIML UOINH &
£99'99L'9% 000°00€"0z$ 3|qea||dde pue seoueuapndde pajeidosse y3m ‘pauuiml aq |(im uew auljadid jo wy g Ajgrewixosddy (SOETH1) Buluuim uoany el 9 90ste
. o "S313|1984 JUBWIEAL] J31BM 3] YIIM (Z06TH1) Aoy ’
0STTYT'SS 652'808'72$ pajepdosse s1onposd-Aq aysem ajpuey 03 Ajljioe) JuawiaSeuew s|enplsa. e Jo UOIINIISUOI BY) SIPNJIUI YIOM judwaseue sjenpisay uoJny axyeq L5 L
- . "suoieayyipow 3uip|ing (9ZETHT) sacresauan
STL'TOE'TS E0LVEY'ES pue siojesauad dnydeq Jo uone(|eIsu; 3y} pue ayis ay3 03 uonesauad Jamod ay3 Buisealsul sapNUL JIOM ayL dnypeg Aduadiaw3 uoiny ayeq ke 201
'sauoz aunssaud pue Aiddns
s,uopuo Jo A)D ay3 uUSaM3aq S|0JJUOI 4O JuBWBIR|daL PUB UOIHEIRISUS Y3 SE ||[9M SB JI0AI3SI] MBU BY] JO
€88'VL6'8TS 059'v26'95$ UoI19N.J315U0d By} 31EPOLILLI0IIE 0} pade|dad aq osfe j|im sdwnd Bunisix3 ‘swalsAs Buidwnd pajerdosse pue salyy| {rT9EM3) J10AI3SDY ISeayINoS T2 TOSTZ
uoj||iw $TT 3sed] je jo Ayoeded aBe.o)s e Bulaey 110AI9SSS B BUINIISUOD A Paa)-yIeq puR YI0MIBU UOIINGLISIP
a3 o3 sany|iqeded Buidwind pue Jajem Bupjulip su3 Jo Aldedes ay) asealoul [jIm JIOAIBSY 1SEBYINOS By |
uoingIuo) 150 # 944
wnuwixenl B el uondiiasag 123foid juauoduio) aseqeleq | # aj4199foid
s,ouejuQ 193 408

umopyjealq }so09 pue syusuodwo) 3o9fold :g a|npayss

ATNO $3S0d¥Nd NOISSNOSIA HO4 L4vya - 2 Wwawsaiby Buipuawy

(DIN-408) wauodwo) ainpnyseyu| Jofepy — pund epeue) Buiping
{d73H) ¥3.LvM NVIT0 HO4 123rodd NOANOT NIDT3 NOHNH — OINVINO




. 10 9 abey

“ue|q yo| Ajjleuonuayul s| abed siy|

ATINO S3S0d¥Nd NOISSNISIA HO4 14vHQA — Z uaweaiby Buipusiuy
(DIN-499) wauodwo ainnnseyu| Jofepy — pun- epeued Buiping
(d713H) ¥31YM NV3I10 HO4 LO3rodd NOANO1 NIDTI NOYNH — OIMYLINO



ONTARIO - HURON ELGIN LONDON PROJECT FOR CLEAN WATER (HELP)
Building Canada Fund — Major Infrastructure Component (BCF-MIC)
Amending Agreement 2 — DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY

Schedule E

Building Canada Fund - Major Infrastructure Component
(BCFMIC)

Fonds chantiers Canada-Ontario Le volet Grandes (FCC-VG)

SOLEMN DECLARATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

In the matter of the Agreement entered into between, Her Majesty the Queen in right of
Ontario, as represented by Minister of Rural Affairs and
(recipient), on , 20__, including amendments made thereto:

I, a Registered (Engineer or Architect)
in the Province of Ontario, do solemnly declare as follows:

1. That | am the (title, department, organization), and
as such have knowledge of the matters set forth in this declaration; '

2. That the work identified as Project in the above-mentioned
Agreement (has / has not) been substantially completed as
described in Schedule B, dated on the day of

20
3. That the value (dollar amount) of substantially completed work on the Project is
(dollars).

4. That the work:

a) was carried out by (the prime contractor), between
(start date) and (completion

date);
b) was supervised and inspected by qualified staff;

c) conforms with the plans, specifications and other documentation for the work;
and

d) conforms with applicable environmental legislation, and appropriate mitigation
measures have been implemented.

Declared at (city), in the Province of Ontario this day of
, 20

Name: Witness Name:

Title: Title:

Page 7 of 7



